I

SATURDAY

Rule 2.47 ' Form 2 24

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company number
Age Concern Barking Dagenham (03747452
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
2859 of 2010
{full name of court)

{a} Insert full name(s) and We (a) Nimish Patel of Re10 (UK) Plc, Albemarle House, 1 Albemarle Street, London,
address(es) of administrators  \w1g 4HA and (b) Finbarr O'Connell of Re10 (UK) Plc, Albemarle House, 1 Albemarle
Street, London, W1S 4HA

Joint Administraters of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 1 Apnl 2010 (b} 30 September 2010
\

Signed '\J -

Joint Administrator

Dated 11[“‘! {0

Contact Details:
Nimish C Patel

Youdonothavetogveany  Re10 (London) Limited
contact informatton 1n the box Albemarle House

opposite but if you do, it will

help Companies House to 1 Albemarle Street
contact you fthere 1s aquery  W1S 4HA
on the form  The contact Tel 020 7355 6161
|| l“ ‘III} H” ||“ II"W“’ Ul 'l“ ’l || have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
1s House, Crown Way, Cardiff X 33050 Cardiff
20!1 1]2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2 24B - Administrators’ Progress Report




Nimish Patel and Finbarr O’Connell were appointed Joint Administrators
on 1 April 2010

THE AFFAIRS BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OF THE COMPANY ARE BEING
MANAGED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS, WHO ARE THE COMPANY’S AGENTS

AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (“THE CHARITY")

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Progress report pursuant to
Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

29 October 2010

High Court of Justice No 2859 of 2010




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CONTENTS PAGE
Executive summary 3
Progress of Administration 3
Receipts and Payments Account 4
Estimated outcome for creditors 5
Administrators’ Proposals 5
Administrators” Remuneration 6
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 6

APPENDIX

1

Statutory Information

2 Receipts & Payments Account from 1 April 2010 to 29 October 2010
3 Durectors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 1 Apnl 2010

4  Admimstrators’ Time costs from 1 April 2010 to 29 October 2010

S Creditors’ Guide to Adminstrators® Fees

6  Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals

Page |2




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Admunistration of Age Concern Barking & Dagenham (“The Charity™) 1s now
almost complete and the objectives of the Administration, as defined by Paragraph 3(1)
of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), have already been mainly
achieved.

Accordingly, as set out m our proposals, approved by creditors on 10" June 2010, the
Charity shall soon proceed into liquidation for the purpose of winding up the Charity’s
affairs and making a distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors

The largest single claim against the Charity is in respect of the pension deficit which 1s
estimated to be in the region of £1 5 mullion. This claim cannot be finalised until an
actuarial certificate in respect of the pension liability has been issued and we have
negotiated an appropriate settlement. Accordingly, whilst it is anticipated that a
dividend will be paid to the creditors of the Charity within the next six months it is not
possible, at this stage, to estimate with any certainty the quantum of the dividend
However, on the basis of the current level of claims, the dividend to unsecured creditors
would be in the region of 22 pence in the £.

We have set out below the mam developments 1n this Administration since the matters
outlined 1n the report sent to creditors on 10% June 2010.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Trading Operations

As previously reported, at the begmnning of the admimstration there were two
divisions within the Charity, which provided support services for the elderly These
were called Homecare and Uniquecare.

Since our previous report we have been successful in transferring the activities of
Homecare to another charity that 1s in a position to continue providing services to the
elderly As a result of the transfer the jobs of the 30 employees working within the
Homecare division have been saved This has taken a very substantial amount of time
and effort on our part

With regard to Uniquecare we were unable to obtain an extension of the contract with
the particular Primary Care Trust Consequently, when the contract expired in mid
August 2010 we were obliged to make the 8 members of staff employed in this
division redundant.

Recovery of amounts from Associated Charity

Prior to our appointment a payment of approximately £142,000 was made to an
associated charity called Health Concern We investigated this payment and the
circumstances mn which it was made and believed that we could have made an
application to Court to set the payment aside as a preference. However, this matter
has now been satisfactorily resolved through a negotiated settlement and a repayment

Page |3




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

of the preference amount, plus other amounts due to the Charity, has been agreed with
the trustees/directors of Health Concern We expect to receive these amounts, which
are estimated to amount to circa £200,000, into the administration/liquidation in the
near future,

Intercompany balance due from subsidiary company

The Charity has a trading subsidiary called Age Concern Barking & Dagenham
Trading Limited (“Trading™). This company was used for booking holidays and travel
insurance The company ceased trading at the end of September 2010 and its
remaining business was run off in October. We hope to reconcile the intercompany
balance in relation to Trading within the next month and then to obtain payment of the
intercompany balance, in the amount of c£75,000, to the Charity as soon as possible
thereafter

Realisation of Investments

The Charity had substantial finds under investment. We have realised these
investments so as to maximise the return to the Charity We are expecting to realize
the final investment very soon in the amount of approximately £124,000

Sale of Computers, Motor Vehicles & Fixtures

We have instructed G J Wisdom & Co as apents to assist us in the sale of the
Chanty’s computer equipment, motor vehicles and fixtures The agent anticipates that
the total sale consideration that will be received from the sale of the Charity’s assets
will be in the region of £12,000

Avenue Trust Fund

The Charity is holding approximately £113,000 of funds which are designated as the
Avenue Trust Fund. We are taking legal advice to confirm that these funds have been
properly segregated from the Charity’s own funds.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach at Appendix 2 the current Admunistrators’ abstract of receipts and payments,
in accordance with Rule 2.47(2) of the Rules. The receipts and payments account does
not show the funds that are receivable from the associated charity and the subsidiary
which are estimated to amount to £275,000. Also, we are expecting a further £124,000
to be realised from investments.

In accordance with Rule 2 47(2) of the Rules I can report that no amounts have been

paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176A of the Act
(relating to the “prescribed part”).

Page |4




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors

A preferential claim of £4,812.93 has been submitted by The Insolvency Service for
employees made redundant in the period up to the end of April 2010. It is anticipated
that there will be a further claim of about £3,000 with respect to employees made
redundant in August 2010,

A dividend of 100 pence 1n the pound will be paid to the preferential creditors as soon
as possible following the commencement of the liquidation of the Charity.

Unsecured Creditors

The total value of the claims submitted in the administration to date amount to
£1,740,123. Of this balance £1,502,500 relates to the claim in respect of the pension
deficit and £148,608 1s due to the Insolvency Service in respect of the unsecured
employee claims paid by the Redundancy Services.

We have been made aware of circumstances which may give rise to an unsecured
claim in the amount of £70,000. We have spent a considerable amount of time
investigating the circumstances surrounding this matter. Also, provision has to be
made for disputed claims being dealt with by the Employment Appeals Tribunal
Accordingly, it is anticipated that there will be further total unsecured claims of
£75,000 against the Chanty. )

1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors. Due to the uncertainty over the final value of the pension deficit
we are unable to quantify with any certainty, at this stage, the level of dividend that
will be paid to the unsecured creditors. However, on the basis of the current level of
claims the dividend to unsecured creditors would be 1n the region of 22p in the £.

We enclose at Appendix 3 the directors’ estimated statement of affairs which has been
signed and will shortly be filed at Companies House

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

I attach my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration at Appendix 6
in accordance with Rule 2 110(2) of the Rules These pro dE)osals were unammously
approved by creditors represented at the meeting held on 10 June 2010.

I can report that, in accordance with the proposals approved, creditors have resolved
to discharge the Admimstrator from hability in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph 98 of the Act. As resolved, this discharge shall take effect on the
registration of the Notice of a move from admunistration to creditors’ voluntary
liguidation with the Registrar of Compames.

Page |5




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

At the initial meeting of creditors held on 10™ June 2010, creditors resolved that our
remuneration for acting as Joint Administrators of the Company be fixed by reference
to time costs incurred and that we be authorised to draw disbursements in accordance
with the terms of our firm’s disbursements policy, as circulated

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals (formerly the Society of Practitioners of
Insolvency) and adopted by my professional body the Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants, I would advise you that the total ime spent to date and the
average charge-out value in respect of that time are 273.30 hours and £252
respectively An analysis of our firm’s time costs amounting to £238,935 plus VAT
by activity and grade is attached at Appendix 4. This has been a very difficult and
time consuming case and considerably more time than planned has been expended on
the disposal of the Homecare business.

CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

In accordance with my proposals approved by creditors and pursuant to Paragraph
83(7) of the Act, the Joint Administrators will be appointed as Joint Liquidators for
the purpose of winding up the Company’s affairs and distributing any funds available
Our appointment will take effect on the date the above mentioned notice 1s registered
by the Registrar of Companies. We anticipate that this will be in the next few weeks

Should you have any queries regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact

Page |6




Appendix 2

AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2010 TO 29 OCTOBER 2010

Realised Statement of
Amounts Affairs
£ £ £
Receipts
Trading Sales 102,144 -
Book Debts Collected 59,655 56,922
Investments Realised 270,297 398,382
Insurance Refund 1
Avenue Trust Fund 113,434
Cash at Bank 75,929 78,535
Bank Interest Received 373
VAT Payable 9,851 1,000
Motor vehicles, computers & furniture - 11,450
Total Receipts 631,712 546,289
Payments
Trading Expendifure
Trading Purchases 416
Wages & Salaries 110,992
Pension Payments 3,549
Travel & Motor Expenses 2,451
Telephone 2,057
Professional Fee 6,496
Computer Cost 3,420
129,381

Legal & Professional fees 19,006
Specific Bonds 1,704
Agent's fees 2,472
Storage Costs 5,216
Statutory Advertising 235
Joint Administrators' Remuneration on account 180,000
VAT on Payments 36,952
VAT Payments made to HMRC 887
Total Payments 375,852

Balance on Hand as at 29 October 2010 255,860




APPENDIX 1

AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

The information which 1s required to be disclosed in accordance with Rule 2.47 (a) to
(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 is as follows*

Date of Incorporation

Company Registered number

Registered Office

Administrators’ details

Date of appointment

Principal business activities

Trading Name

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

07/04/1999
03747452

¢/o Rel0 (UK) PLC
Albemarle House

1 Albemarle Street
London

WI1S 4HA

Mr Nimish C Patel and
Finbarr O’Connell of
Rel0 (UK) PLC
Albemarle House

1 Albemarle Street
London

WI1S 4HA

1% Apnil 2010

7487-Other business activities

Thomas Awoleye
Douglas Beardon
Brian Devlin
Susan Fairman
Elizabeth Geary
David McDonald
Dennis Riley
Abdus Salam
Douglas Waters

Claire Ramm

Private, Limited by guarantee, no share capital




Rule 2.29

(a)insert name and address
of registered office of the
company

{b) Insert date

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
AGE CONCERN BARKING & 03747452
DAGENHAM
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice 2859 of 2010

(full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Age Concern Barking & Dagenham, Albemarle
House, 1 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HA

on the (b) 1 Apnil 2010, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and
complete statement of the affarrs of the above named company as at (b) 1% April
2010 the date that the company entered administration

Full name Bnan Devin

B Dl

Dated 28 October 2010

Signed

Form 2 14B (Statement of Affars (2)




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A = Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge*

Retained Fund to be used for specific charitable purpose

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Furniture, fithngs & computers
Vehicles

Book debts

Investments

Cash at bank

Leasehold improvements

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

B Dl

Signature

Form 2 14B (Statement of Affairs (2)

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Notes

NIL NIL

61,088
{61,088)

NIL

NIL NIL
NIL 11,450
58,022 56,922
398,382 398,382
78,535 78,5635
45 858 NIL
£ 581,697 545,289

Date 28 October 2010




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency) / surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Estimated employee liability

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE Liability)

HM Revenue & Customs (VAT Liability)
Estimated Pension Deficit

Trade & Expenses Suppliers

Estimated (deficiency) / surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Less Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

B Dt

Signature

Form 2 14B (Statement of Affairs (2}

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 545,289
£ (100,000)
£ 445,289
£
NIL
£ 445,289
£
NIL
£ 445,289
£
100,000
21,000
3,000
1,500,000
22,500 | (1,646,500)
£ (1,201,211)
NIL
£ (1,201,211)
Date 28 Cctober 2010




(z) sutegy Jo wowaels) gpl 7 wuoS

001 Zdt SN ‘uopuo? ‘peoy piojuelg 89-2§ Jld pjing puoweiq
(ssauisng
9 880'c OAL 0137 'aJysiajsana] ‘AspjuiH ‘ABAA PIRRESUAA ‘9SNOH JauolD 1amaly SIS OAN) JaU0LD
Z9 8L 498 ZHY 'Aaung ‘ajebiay ‘UNBYPOOA ‘b2 X089 Od P11 OIN) uouen
9t S0¢ PN L 19 ‘I1sejeg ‘1oans Aey OL/y ‘@snoH aoualed s||IPIYS mud
oid
85 065 191 86HQ 'WewyinQg 'Moy 20USPIAOId ‘SJUNCODY SSBUISNg MM 1 SUCHESIUNWLICIIS | Ysiug
9l 9 9Z¢ 137 ‘anysejsadia 'ggzoxed O d seg ysiug

J1Z SHO
GG //9') 153 puj apisaaq ‘Aemyied 'anua) ssauisng Aemiied ‘g Iun P17 At % yse) Jaxoog
00 ¢S SAO0 19 ‘xess3 ‘Bunjreg 'peoy JoAry /7 Mied je1aIsuwwon) uksiog Hodsuel] ufjog

d15 Sdd
00l ‘aaSEIUET] ‘UDISald '|[BH 3001507 ‘PROY ABIpJaysS ‘€ Jun Wwioo asedyliesysjiianeg
L0 EEL 1S2 L1719 J81s80nol9) Jeang susye) 1S P17 av paw oliy

gHL 8Ny
860 'xass3 ‘weyusbeq ‘yinog sueT suogs|eypp Z ‘asnoH tadedsmapn UOpUODT J3jeaIS) JUBLDY

805 9IML XSSSIPPIN
89 ZG¢ ‘sauel|-uo-AINqung ‘peoy YHOMUBH ‘PUILLNG BY | ‘8SnoH Aunosg 9d Aunoag g an4 1QvY
P
06 €2 NX1 BINY Xess3 ‘weyuabeq 'sue usalg) 'speled UIEMOY §  SUIIWISHOO0T AJLUNODS UOIoY

3 uaAib 3

unoseg Aunosas Joypatd Aq play 1gap ueweD
JO snjep ajeQ Aunoas Aue jo sjielag | jo junowy {(epodysod yum) ssaippy 10 Joypald jo awmeN

uoissassod s Auedwod ay) u: Apadoid 1aA0 91 JO Uo)UB}es Bulwie|D SIONPaI pue $82IARS Jo spoob Jo Alddns ay) o aoueape Ul pied
sjunowe Buiwield siawosnd pue sjuswsalbe ajes [euolipuod Jo Buises) [eReyd ‘aseyoind-aliy Japun SIOHPaID [le AJJUIPI PUB SICEPAID ||& BPNOUI ISNW NOA 30N

SHOLIQ3™D ANVANOD




(2) sueyy jo Juslwalels) gyl g uuod

£z 201 HYZ LINY X9SS3 ‘pIojWIoY 18208 YINos 'asnoH 1sodosaN 150doay

S99 8NN
89 z¥ 'sjueyuoN ‘yBnoleqBuiepn ‘yinog wied yied 'aso|Q Aqieq vi-0t oosIy
(uoisuayd) weyuabeq pue
00 000'00S°L A8 0LWY 'weyusbeq ‘YyUoN peoy weyuiey ‘snuan aain  Bunyeg Jo ybnolog uopuo
weyuabeq pue
00 Ss9. r31 ZWY 'PIojwoy ‘208Z piojuoy ‘208z xog Od  Bunpeg jo ybnolog uopuoq
00 L ddZ 0Z3W W) ‘plojsajAy ‘peoy SiIN “Hed Atolid 'asno juay 443
P
79829'l INZ BWH 'X&ss] 'weyuabeq ‘snuany aanuooag /7 ‘@SNOH ucoeag sanddng ssauisng xapu|
0E0 10 ZINY X2S53 'pJojuioy ‘uaslo) ysny 'peoy weyuabeq g8 Burmateg ansatoq paoy|
00 961'¢C AV9 ALDOM ‘uopuoT ‘aoe|d poomind G| 'asnoH xepied alfuvewsieH

Ory €14
0oL ‘uspley maN 18ang ybiy ‘aienbg s,abiosen) 15 ‘asnoH sAeH [auuosiad sAeH
(Lwvn
00 000'S 4vb /1 ‘loodiaan yaoQ susany ‘suoneladQ Aouaajlosu| SLUOISNY g 8nuanay W H
3AST ZLNG ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy uaibulieg (IAvd)
00 000°L2 ‘asnoH abpug uc)buuing 'aviales sjuswabuely Agjunjoa ay SWOSN) 9 9NUaAay N H

90 8235 ‘PESWSAWEY] 'SNUBAY
Z8 v9 HEH SJIUM “jJed ssauisng ajbueli] peH siup J1eqoD | ‘GE Iun spood pajiyD ajebune s
S8 16 X145 LHQ ‘wewyng ‘Z6Z X08 Od ‘anua) Jawoisny JBiEM HIOPNS B X855]
05 29"} HOZ 610M ‘Piofiep, ‘suapies) Aenbman o1 113sngu3
p11 weyuabeqg
¥E 86L°L (32 €9 ‘weybuiung 1@an8 punwp3 0z} '100J4 Y9 aaam] O o URD Z1a

3 uaaib 3

fAunsag AQunoes 10)ipa12 Aq play 19op juewepd
Jo anjep a)eq Aunaaes Aue jo sjiejag | Jo Junowy (epoojsod yjim) ssalppy 10 JO}Pa12 JO WeN




(2) ssreyy jo uawelg) gyl g wuog

LL'00S'9PS'L ‘sjunowy jejo L
0G 622 V35 9110 'eaysedue ‘slepydoy ‘peoy abpug ssopw P17 12uiaju) uaz
ANy 15719 ‘weyualjeyd ‘peoy uolbuipinysg ‘esnoy Asipen ubis[spuz
1Z0 HX¥ ¢LWY "X9553 ‘U2NYowoH ‘asQiD) JOJIA G sayoeo) sbunoi
r3s adi Py sejo0on
AN ‘Yoimsd| ‘1exlely weypsapN ‘peoy yomsd| ‘anuan sengaq 'L In I21eAN (oA Bultalepn
8y ££2 84S 24d ‘uoisald ‘HNoD UBWOY g PY1 (3N} an3 1oxiep
001 NAL €37 "2aysIaIsaIan ‘642 Xog Od 1o8.1g Buip
00 L SVB £19S ‘SusH ‘pJojual Unoqly 3yl | ON Auedwon Buipes] Aelaap
96 g%¢ M6 01TV ‘@hyspIojaH 'plalieH “ied ssauisng plaieH P11 (%N) @Iq0 L
r30 LIN 'uopuon Se0IAIBg
00 L ‘Weyuspo ] ‘peoy apissaT 'sjejs3 Buipel] Wamow ‘el wun  uoddng w Buuajes oxepog
00 005 1718 8N "UOpUOT ‘pPuU3 YINOIY ‘YINOS BNUSAY Yed ¥Z 1RIYsyag eIg
6¥ ¢ XHI 8LHY 'X8ssng 1sapp ‘pesjsulg jse3] ‘gl xog Od  PI S90S [BIIU| [DIOIUSY

PIOIXQ ‘pEOY
001 uojbuIsies 'nos Red sSauIsNg PIOJXO ‘UNOD JO[IROUBYD 0S0Y MOM MOd
dS1 8INY 'xess3 ‘piojuioy ‘yiesH
2999 IIBMpEYD ‘PEOY 13lemysald |G-L{ ‘P Sionpold Buiping 5 gN 4JE|D B SIIOYSIN
3 uaalb 3

Kunsag Rinsas loypaia Aq piay 190p jueune}d
Jo anjep a)eq Aunoas Aue Jo sjiejeq | 4o Junowy (apooysod yum) ssaippy 10 10}Ipaid JO awueN




(2) sureyy Jo JuawelRlg) gyl 2 wioy

umouy 10N S8 0LIWY Xess3 ‘weyusbeq ‘soe|ld suaqoey |L§ 5 NOSHIN3
umou joN UrS ZLINY 'Xoss3 'U2inyswoH “SHed w3 'enuaay ajepiauul €2 oY a13133N0a
Odo LISt
UMOLDY JON xass3 '‘Bunyeg ‘sjejsg malA sawey] ‘peoy AngAep ¢ Vo SANMOQ
UMOUX JON Sre 0LNY ‘xess3 ‘weyuabeq ‘suapieg) playpuels +g 4 HLYOMIId
umouyy JoN 3¢ 93 Lopuo ‘wey Jsel 1eans Jaisdjuoi 65 [ SIAVA
UMOLY JON Zd€ 93 ‘'UopuoT 'WeH ISeT ‘8NudAY S|BpSUO] GEZ W ATVO
UMOUX 10N XQ¢ 99| xass3 Yneuley ‘peoy YUON MON £62 M dSIND
UMouRy 1ON NAS WY 'x2553 'weyuabeq ‘anuaay siduod 6L d TIaNN0D
UMOUu JON N3Z 93 ‘uopuoT| ‘WeH ISe] ‘PeoyY PUB(OH ¥ £3 3INNOHNDT0D
UMOU’ ION Vil 8WY ‘xoss3 ‘weyuasbeq ‘peoy uoseg 0/ 1 NOLAY1D
UMOUY JION  HES SINY Xass3 ‘piojwoy 'YieaH |empeyd ‘suapies) bBuaaeH |/ S 318v9
UMoUM JO0N 9% ZLINY "X@ss3 'yanyowoy ‘Aepp plojsuiey G9 S INNNE
umouy JoN SPS 6N "X8ss3 ‘weyuabeq 'suapieo suophey gl W IWvyE
UMOUM JON dné LiD| ‘Xess3 ‘Bunjjeg 'anusAy as|nH 98 9 ¥30N3gvug
UMOUY JON a1/ OLINY 'x8s5s3 'weyuabeq ‘Jusosald spuejxod g aN3a10g
Umou> JON D08 L19| ‘X9ss3 ‘Bunjieg ‘peoy Auus|D szZ| aW LLLYHS
Umou3| JoN LNE 913 ‘UOpUOT ‘BSNOH WOISNT 'PEOY NELON 0F o NOSNIg
UMOU3 JON HX8 0LINY ‘xoss3 ‘weyuabeq 'enusiy WI9ISOMA 82 IM NNV
UMOUM JON 1H9 By 'xass3 ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy suewsbpay 2/ 3 ATIVE
3 uanb 3
Ajanaag Aunoas J0)1pats Aq pjay ep juewielo
Jo anjep ajeq Ajnoas Aue Jo spejaqg | jo Junowy (apodysod yym) ssaappy 10 JOJIPa1d JO BWEeN




(z) sieyy Jo uswelelS) Gyt Z uuoy

uMoU JON VIE 8INY 'X8ss3 ‘weyuabeq ‘pecy JOSPUIAA 87 a 3014d
umouy| JoN NNS 6WY xess3 ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy ebpuquieg | L NVHINAOW
UMOUY| JON HYE 8INY ‘X955 ‘Weyuabeq ‘anuaAy S0US[BA 656 v ONINNYW
UMOUY JON dLly LWY X9ss3 ‘plojoy ‘peoy BuudneH oy d AAVIT
UMOUY| 10N A0 L1D] 'Xoss3 'Buipeg Jusossi) uozing 2 I AQINNIM
UMOUY 10N VNZ 8Ny X553 ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy weybuipsy g Z INIIDNF
umouy| JoN aae vINY xass3 sslsuiwdn ‘suen sleiy 1S 26T 89 NYWYr
UMOUY JON 839 6y 'X8ss3 ‘weyusbe( ‘suspiec) OIMSIN § HIN O4YAOH
UMOUY JON Xd0 €Wy X2s53 'POOAA PjoleH ‘8soj] uoxes || 7 SITIOH
UMoU) JON VN6 ENY 'X8SS3 "PIojWoY ‘llIH PlOJEH *SA0IS) UOUBAIL €| H NITAYH
UMOUY 10N 370 23 ‘uopuo] ‘sjeo) 18104 ‘PEOY UIMPOD ZL MP ISNAMI-AIAYYH
uMouy 10N 306G /SS X953 J9s|usg yinog ‘peoy uols|ddy g I ASANVH
UMOUY JON ars sy ‘xess3 ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy s9b1099 18 £8 | ASAMYH
UMOU 10N Qaaqae LLINY X9ss3 ‘YyounyduloH ‘esey) spieqanH vee 98 STIvH
UMOUY} JON gHE 8NN ‘xoss3 ‘weyuabe( 'anueAy aaluodag YEG 1 SHLI44I49
uMoUy JON My 6Ny 'x8ss3 ‘weyusbeq ‘peoy Addays 1) N NYWXOD
umou JoN Nri FLINY 'X9s53 "weyues) 'suspies sbun) 2y TAINYIO
UMOUY JON 8NS 6NY xass3 'weyusbe( ‘usalo) UIBISBM 0L S 3INOLSAVIO
uMOoUY| JON X1¥ 6y Xess3 ‘weyusbeq 1eang 2leo L£9 W 143819
3 usalb 3
Aunoag Rnsas Jonpald Aq pjay aep Juewje)s
Jo anjep ajeq Auunaas Aue Jo s(lejag | Jo Junowy (apooysod ypum) ssaippy 10 10}1pal o aweN




(2} sareyy Jo JuewalelS) Girl 7 WO

0102 1390100 82 8jeqg

aimeubig
i @x

UMOUY JON HYE 913 ‘uopuo ‘ssnoH WoISNs) '8SopD SUNSOH /| 4 NOSMNYA
uMOU) JON NAZ QINY 'X2s53 ‘weyuabeq 'peoy Jojsaysl| Zg  ILIHAM
umouy] JoN SNZ LINY xess3 'Jajsuiwdn ‘enuaay Aqieqg 6 W ¥3733HM
umou; JoN S4¢ 991 ‘Xass3 ‘apisbunjieg ‘@sojD plefieH ‘WNoD) PIOSSON Z| 1 NOSLVYM
umouy JoN 71S6 €Y x8ss3 ‘pIojwoy ‘IitH pioleH ‘Peoy WP Zv S YINYYM
umouy 1oN HE6 /13 'UopuoT ‘MmolsWBLieps ‘peOY SUQ)SS|pUd €| AD HINTYM
UMouy JION ave 8y ‘xess3 ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy puoliaps L1 d NNVA
umouy JoN V1S 6N xess3 'weyusbeq ‘AemyiesH 69 d 3NOLS
TOG 9NY "xess] ‘piojwoy
UMOUY JON ‘YiesH llempeys ‘Sieis3 ajeg) syIeWBNUaAY jiIH uojsbury /0| 1A 373418
umouy| IoN NNZ L 19| ‘XassT 'Bunyieg ‘sue SISAOW v| d HLINS
umouy| IoN Q0T 8IWY 'xess3 'weyusbeq ‘peoy sAelBapiepn g dS 11MOHS
UMoU JON X3¢ 93 'uopuo ‘weH ise3] ‘peoy WeqnH /| | NOSNIZOY
LMo} JON N38 OLNY "xoss3 'weyuabeq ‘peoy yjoyns /1 S 301
3 uaalb 3
Aunoag Aunaes Joypaid Aq play Jqep juewe|s
JO anjep ajeq Ajlinaas Aue jo sjie3aqg | Jo Junowy {opooisod yum) ssaippy 10 1031pa12d Jo JWeN




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM ( “THE CHARITY”) (In Administration)

Time Analysis 1 April 2010 To 29 Qctober 2010

APPENDIX 4

Employee Grade
(Hours) (&'s)
Senior Total  (Total Average
Partner Manager Supervisor Assistant  Hours |Cost Rate p/h
Charge out Rate 450 240 150 120
Statutory Matters 3.50 030 000 000 380 1,647 00 433
Case Admnistration/Strategy 83 40 18 40 23200 6110 39490 84,078 00 213
Realisation of Assets 52 40 030 25.10 000 7780 27,41700 352
Interviews/ Investigations 100 000 2290 400 2790 4,365 00 156
Telephone calls/ Correspondence 550 1230 7 80 960 3520 7,749 00 220
Meetings/ Travel 30 50 000 0 00 000 3050 13,725 00 450
Creditors/ Distributions 2 80 020 1100 610 2010 3,690 00 184
Property Issues 000 000 000 000 000 000 -
Reporting 6 00 000 000 000 6 00 2,700 00 450
Employee Matters 5570 030 2260 400 8260 29,00700 351
Tradin; ~ 3250 157 30 8120 000 27100 64,55700 238
Totals 27330 189.10 402.60 84.80 949,80 238,935.00 252




General Terms of Business

These General Terms of Business apply to the delivery of services by
RE10 (UK) PLC to a client pursuant to a letter enclosing these General
Terms of Business and recording the engagement (“the Engagement
Letter™)

Definitions

The meanings of the following words and phrases which are widely used in
these General Terms of Business shal! be as set out below

Services — the services to be delivered by us under the Engagement Letter

RE10 (UK) PLC or we (or derwatives) — the RE10 (UK) PLC contracting
party as identified by the Engagement Letter

You (and dervative) — the addressee (or addressees) of the Engagement
Letter

Services Contract — these General Terms of Busmess and the Engagement
Letter, together with any documents or the other terms applicable to the
Services (“Additional Terms™) to which specific contractual reference 1s
made n the Engagement Letter

REI0 (UK) PLC Persons - the RE10 (UK) PLC confracting party, each
and all of our partners, members, directors, employees and agents, as the
case may be, together with any other body or entity controlled by us or
owned by us or associated with us and each of its partners, members,
directors, employees and agents and “RE10 (UK) PLC Person™ shal! mean
any one of them

Partners — Any REI0 (UK) PLC Person having the title “partner™
{whatever that RE10 (UK) PLC Person’s legal status)

Other Beneficiares — any and each person or organization identified in the
Engagement Letter (other than you} as a beneficiary of the Services or any
product thereof

These defimtions shall apply wherever these words and phrases are used in
the Services Contract

Our services and responsibilzties

1 The Engagement Letter shall set out the Services to be delivered by us
and associated maiters These General Terms of Business shall be
subject to vanation if required (n the Engagement Letter

2 The Services shall be subject delivered with reasonable skull and care

3 Where individuals to be invalved i delivening the Services are named
in the Engagement Letter, we shall use reasonable endeavors to ensure
that they are so involved We may substitute those identified for others
of equal or similar skills but we shall consult you before doing so

4 We may require sensitive information conceming your business or
affars in the course of delivenng the Services (“Confidential
Informatien™) In relation to Confidential Information we shall comply
with the confidentially standards of our regulatory body, the Institute
of Chartered Accountants In England & Wales and we shall adhere to
the confidentiality restrictions imposed on us by any other authority in
the United Kingdom with whose requirements we ere bound to
comply, as well as any obligations imposed on us by English Law We
shall be entitled to comply with any requirement of English law, of our
regulatory body or any other authonty n the United Kingdom with
whose requirements we are bound to comply so disclose Confidential
Informatton This clause shall not apply where Confidential
Information properly enters the public domain This clause shall not
prohibst our disclosure of Confidential Information where we wish to
disclose 1t to our professional indemnity insurers or advisors, in which
event we may do so m confidence only

For the purposes of marketing or publishing or selling our services we
may wish to disclose that we have performed work (ncluding the
Services) for you, in which event we may 1dentify you by your name
and we may indicate only the general nature or category of such work
(or of the Services) and any details which have property entered the
public domain

5  We may supply wnitten advice or confirm oral advice m writing or
deliver a final written report or make an oral presentation on
completion of the Services Prior to completton of the Services we
may supply oral, draft or intenm advice or reports or presentations but
in such circumstances our wnitten advice or our final written report
shail take precedence No reliance shall be placed by you on any draft
or interim advice or report or any draft or interim presentation Where
you wish rely on oral advice or on an oral presentatton made on
completion of the Services, you shall inform and we shall supply
documentary confirmation of the adv cc concemed

6 We shall not be under any obligation 1n any ¢ircumstances to update
any advice, report or any product of the Services, oral or written, for
events occurring after the advice, report or product concerned has been
issued o final form

7  Any product of the Services released to you in any form or medium
shall be supplied by us on the basis that 1t ts for your benefit and
wformation only and that, save as may be required by law or by a
competent regulatory authonty (i which case you shall mform as in
advance), 1t shal! not be copied, referred to or disclosed, n whole
(save for your internal purpose) or in part, without our prior written
consent The Services shall be delivered on the basis that you shall not
quote our name or reproduce our logo 1 any form or medium wathout
prtor written consent. You may disclose i whole any product of the
services ko your legal and other professional advisers for the purpose
of your seeking advice and relation to the Services, provided that
when doing so you inform them that

*  disclosure by them {save for their own miernal purposes) 1s not
permutted wathout our prier written consent, and

*  to the fullest extent permitted by law we accept no responsibility
or liabihity to them in connection with the Services

8 Any advice, opmion, statement of expectation, forecast or
recommendation supplied by us as part of the Services shall not
amount to any form of guarantee that we have determuned or predicted
future events or circumstances

Ownership

9 We shall retain ownership of the copynght and all other intellectual
property rights in the product of the Services, whether oral or tangible
and ownership of our working papers You shall acquire ownership of
any product of the Services in its tangible form on payment of our
Charges for any such product. For the purposes of delivering services
to you or other chents, we and other RE10 (UK) PLC Persons shall be
entitled to use, develop or share with each other knowledge,
expenence and scales of general application ganed through
performing the Services

Our charges

10 We shali render invoices 1n respect of the Services comprising fees,
outlays and VAT thereon (where appropnate), plus any overseas taxes
that might be payable thereon or deductible there from (“our
Charges™) Details of our Charges and any special payment term shall
be set out in the Engagement Letter Qur fees shall be based on the
degree of responsibility of our partners, members, directors,
employees or agents as the case may be involved in delivering the
Services, therr scale and time spent by them 1n performmg them and
the nature and complexity of them Outlays will include both directly
incurred costs and an amount, equal to 3 5% of the value of time, to
cover mcidental expenses which are not charged directly to the
engagement Our Charges may differ from estimates or quotattons that
may have been supplied, which shall be provisional only

11 In retumn for the delivery of the Services by us, you shall pay our
Charges (without any nght of set-off), on presentation of our invoice
or at such other time as may be specified in the Engagement Letter

111 We may charge nterest on any outstanding balances at the
statutory rate from time to time n force (this rate applying after
as well as before any court award or judgment in our favor in
respect of outstanding balances) If interest 15 charged, a daily
rate of interest will be calculated, applied and payment will be
due Any payments recetved wall be offset n the first instance




aganst interest due before being applied to reduce any principal
sum due

112 If the Services Contract 15 terminated or suspended, we shall be
entitled to payment for outlays incurred to that time and to
payment of fees for work done, plus VAT thereon (where
appropriate) Our fees for work done shall in this event be
calculated by references to our rates at the time of performance
of our work on the basis set out in clause 10

11 3 Where there 15 more than on¢ addressee of the Engagement
Letter, unless proviston 15 made in the Engagement Letter for
payment of our Charges by one of you or by a third party, all of
you shall each be fully liable separately to pay our Charges as
well as being so hable together as a group and we shall be
entitled to call upon any of you and all of you for payment in
full

114 We will provide you with detmls of the charges incurred as
matiers progress tn accordance with a schedule that we will
agree with you This may be monthly, quarterly or such
frequency as 15 appropriate 1n the circumstances Separately, we
may also deliver accounts covenng sigmficant disbursements
incurred on your behalf

11 5 Unless the Engagement Letter specifies otherwise, detals of our
chient account into which payment in settlement of our account
should be made are as follows

RE10 (UK)PLC

Account No 36357677
National Westmunster Bank Plc
Orpington Branch

235 High Street

Orpington

Kent

BR6 ONS

Sort Code 60 50 01

11 6 In many cases we will require a payment or payments on account
of costs and Disbursements If you are non-domiciled in the
United Kingdom it may be possible for you to make any such
payment into an account outside the United Kingdom You
should discuss this with the partner concerned

Your resgons:bllltles

12 Not withstanding our dubies and responsibilities mn relation to the

Services, you shall retain responsibiity and accountability for

121  the management, conduct and operation of your business and
your affairs

122 Deciding on your use of, choosing to what extent you wish to
relay on, or mmplementing advice or recommendations or
other product of the services supphed by us

123 Making any decision affecting the Services, any product of the
Services, your interests or your affairs

124 The delivery, achievement or realization of any benefits
directly or in directly related to the Services which require
implementation by you

Where you require us or the nature of the Services 15 such that it 1s
likely to be more sufficient for us to perform work at your premises or
using your computer systems or telephone networks, you shall ensure
that all armangements are made for access, secunty procedure, virus
checks, facilities, licenses or consents as may be required (without
cost to us)

You shall not, directly, or indirectly, solicit the employment of any of
our partners, members, directors, or employees, as the case may be,
involved in performing the Services while the Services are being
performed or for a period of 3 months followmg their completion or
following termmnatton of the Services Control, without our prior
written consent This probatron shall not prevent you at any time from
running  recruitment advertising campaigns nor from offering
employment to any of our partners, members, directors or employees,
as the case may be, who may respect to any such campaign

Information

15

17

To enable us to perform the Services, you shall supply promptly all
mformation and assistance and all access to documentation in your
possession, custody or under your control and to persennel under your
control where required by us You shall use your best endeavors to
precure these supphies where not 0 your possession or custody or
under your control You shall mform us of any information or
developments which may come to your notice and which might have a
bearmg on the Services You shall supply information in response to
our enquures (if any) to enable us to comply with our statutory
responsibilities to make disclosures to relevant authorities in respect of
money laundering and any other oricntal activity that we may
encounter dunng performance of the Services and any such
disclosures may include Confidential Information

We may rely on any instructions or requesis made or notices given or
information supplied, whether orally or in wrniting, by any person
whom we know to be or reasonably believe to be authonzed by you to
communicate with us for such purposes We may communicate with
you by electronic mail where any such person with us to do so, on the
basts that in consenting to this method of commumication you accept
the wnherent risks (including the secunity nisks of interception of or
unauthorized sccess to such communications, the risks of comruption
of such communicaton and the nsks of viruses or other harmful
devices) and that you shall perform virus checks

We may receive information from you or from other sources in the
course of following the Services

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we shall not be liable to you for
any loss or damage suffered by you arising from fraud,
misrepresentation, withholding of mformation matenat to the Services
or other default relating to such material information, whether on your
part or that of the other information sources, unless such fraud,
mistepresentaton, withholdmg or such other default in evident to us
withcut further enquiry

Knowledge and conflicts

18

20

21

22

In clauses 18 to 24 the following definitions shall apply

¢ “the Engagement Team™ shall mean, collectively or individually,
REI0Q (UK) PLC Persons {excluding cooperate bodies, entitles or
firms) who tn or are involved in delivering the Services

¢ “Other REI0 (UK) PLC Person(s)” shall mean, collectively or
individually, RE{0 (UK) PLC Persons who are not membets of
the Engagement Team

¢  “Bamers” shall mean safeguards designed to facilitate the
protection of such c¢lient’s nterests and may nclude (for
example) separate terms, thewr geographical and operational
separation and/or access controls over data, companies” servers
and electronic mail systems

The Engagement Team shall not be required, expected or deemed to
have knowledge of any information known to Other RE10 {UK) PLC
Persons which s not known to the Engagement Team

The Engagement Team shall not be requred to make use of or to
disclose to you any information, whether known to them personally or
known to Other (UK) PLC Persons, which 1s confidential to another
client.

REI0 (UK) PLC Persons may be delivening services to, or be
approached to deliver services to, another party or parties who have or
have mnterests which compete or conflict with yours (a “Conflicting
Party” or “Conflicting Parties™)

RE10 (UK) PLC Persons are and shall remam free to deliver services
to Conflicting Parties, except that where the interests of the
Conflicing Party conflict with yours specifically and directly in
relation to the subject matter of the Services




23

24

s the Engagemeni Team shall not deliver services to the
Conflicting Party, and

»  Other REI0 (UK) PLC Persons may only deliver services to the
Conflicting Party where appropnate Barriers are put i place
The effective operation of such Bamers shall constitute
sufficient steps to evoud any real nsk of a breach of our duty of
confidence to you

We seek to identsfy Conflicting Parties in the circumstances set out 1n
this clause 22 If you know or become aware that a RE10 (UK) PLC
Person 15 advising or proposing to advice such a Conflicting Party,
you shall inform us promptly

Without imiting the general applicability of clause 22, the following
arc examples of specific circumstances in which Other (UK) PLC
Persons may deliver services to a Conflicting Party or Conflicting
Parties

*  where at any time durmg pesformance of the Services, you are an
employee (including a director) and a RE10 (UK) PLC Person 1s
delivering services to your employer, i which case Other REI0
(UK) PLC Persons shall be entitled to deliver services to your
employer, or

e where an Other RE10 (UK) PLC Person 1s appoimted 10 hold an
office in his capacity as an nsolvency practiioner (hcensed
under msolvency legislation or otherwise) in respect of a person
or at an organzation who or which 15 or subsequently becomes
m conflet with you, in which case such Other RE10 (UK) PLC
Person shall be entitled to act at any time in that capacity, or

e  where Other REIQ (UK) PLC Persons are asked to deliver
services {the “Other Services™ to Conflicting Party (where
existence may or may not be known to you) who 15 actually or
potentially mterested in acquiring the same or & similar interest
in the subject matter of a transaction to which both the Other
Services and the and the Services relate (for example, where you
and the Confhiching Party are both nterested in ecquiring a
company, asset or operation which has been put up for sale by
auction), in which case Other RE10 (UK) PLC Persons shall be
entitled to deliver the Other Services to the Conflicting Party

Where a party has engaged us to deliver services before you have done
so and subsequently circumstances change, we may consider that,
even with Barners operating, your interests are likely to be prejudiced
and we may not be satisfied that the situation can be managed In that
event we may have to terminate the Services Contract and we shall be
entitled to do s¢ on notice taking effect immediately on dehvery but
we shall consult you before we take that step

The Services Contract

25

The Services Contract sets out the entire agreement and understanding
between us in connection with the Services and supersedes any prior
agreements,  understandings,  arrangements,  stalements o
representations (unless made fraudulently) relating to the Services
Any modifications or variations to the Services Contract must be in
writing and signed by a representative of each of us In the event of
any mconsistency between the Engagement Letter and any other
elements of the Services Conflict, the Engagement Letier shall prevail
In the event of any Inconsistency between these General Terms of
Business and Additional Terms that may apply, the Addittonal Terms
shall prevail Nothing in the Services Contract shall opemte to exclude
any hability which we would otherwise have to you m respect of any
statements made by us fraudulently prior to the date of the Services
Contract

Third party rights

26

The Services Contract shall not create or give nise to, nor shall it be
wntended to create or give nise (o, any therd party nights No third party
shall have any nght to enforce or rely on any provision of the Services
contract which does or may confer any night or benefit on any third
party, directly or indirectly, ¢xpressly or imphiedly The apphcation of
any legislation giving to or conferring on third parties contractual or
other rights in connection with the Services Contract shall be

excluded No RE10 (UK} PLC Person shall be deemed to be a third
party for the purposes of this clause

Circumstances beyond your or our controt

27

28

29

30

Neither of us shall be in breach of our contractual obhgations nor shall

cither of us incur any liability to five other if we or you are unable to
comply with the Services Contract as a result of eny cause beyond our
or your rcasonable contol In the c¢vent of any such occurrence
affecting one of us, that one shall be obliged as soon as reasonably
practicable to notify the other, who shall have the option of
suspending or termmnating the operation of the Service Contract on
notice taking effect immediately on delivery

Farlure by any of us to exercise or enforce any rights avairlable to us
shall not amount to a waiver of any rights available to either of us

Neither of us shall have the right in assign the benefit (or transfer the
burden) of the Services Controls to another party without the written
consent of the other of us

Subject to clause 39, we shall have the nght to appoint sub-contractors
to assist us in delivering the services but where any such sub-
contractor are not REiO (UK) PLC Persons we shall consult you
before doing so Where we appoint sub-contractor under this cause,
we may share Confidential Information with them and for all purposes
m conduction with the Services Contract we shall accept responstbility
for their work which shalt be deemed to be part of the services

Limitations on gur hability o
31 QOur hability in connection with the Services shall be hmited 1n

32

33

accordance with the clause In the particular circumstances of the
Services act our in the Engagement Letter and subject to clause 33 and
clause34 below

*  the aggregate liability to you and Other Beneficianes of each
and all RE10 {UK) PLC Persons

. 1n contract or under stature or otherwise,

*  for any loss or damage suffered by you (or by any such other
party) arising from or in Connection with the Services

¢ however the loss or damages 1s caused , including our negligence
but not our fraud or other deliberate breach of duty

¢  shall be limited to the amount specified m the Engagement
Letter, or if no amount 15 specified there, to £1 mdlion

Where there 15 more then one beneficlary of the Services
(“Beneficiary™) the Iimutation on our hability agreed under clause 31
to each Beneficiary shall be apportioned by them amongst them No
Beneficiary shall dispute or challenge the validity, enforceability or
operation on clause 31 on the ground that no such appomtment has
been so agreed or on the ground that the aroused share of the
limitatzon amount apportioned to any Benefictary 1s unreasonably law
In this clause “Beneficiary shall include you and Other Beneficiaries

Subject always to the aggregate limitations on our habtlity 1n clause3 )
above, the following provisions shall govern the extent of our lability
to you and to ant Other Beneficiaries for any loss or damages suffered
by you (or by any such other party ) other party ansing from or in
connection with the Services

33 1 The hability of RE10 (UK) PLC Persons shall be himited to that
proportion of the total loss or damage, after taking 11 (o0 account your
contnbutery  negligence {if any) of any Other Beneficianes , which
15 Just und equitable having regard to the extent of the responsibility of
REI1D (UK) PLC Persons for the loss or damage concemed (“the
RE10 (UK) PLC Proportion”) and the extend of responsibility of any
other party also responsible or potentially responsible (“another lisble
party™)

33 2 For the purposes of determuning the RE10 (UK) PLC Proportion,




*  no account shall be taken of Another Liable Party having ceased
to exist, having ceased to be hable, having had imposed an
agreed hmut on its hability on being impecunious or for other
reasons unable to pay

* n any relevant court proceedings brought aganst us by you or
Other Bencficiaries (“the Claimmant™) on request by us, the
Claimant shall jon Another Liable Party to any such
proceedings agawmnst us, unless dong so 1s prohibited by law and
on the basis that, provided that the court deterrmines that the
conduct of thc Claimant has been reasonable both before the
proceedings and during them, we shall not resist an application
to the court by the Claimant that we (rather than the Claimant)
should bear the reasonable costs awarded (if any) agminst the
Clmumant in respect of any such jomer of Another Liable Party to
proceedmgs

33 3 Where despite the provisions of this clause 33 the extent of the
REI10 (UK) PLC Proportion 1s not determined, the question shall
be referred on request to an expert, to be appointed by agreement
or by the President of The Law Society of England and Wales,
who shall not as an expert and not as an arbitrator and whose
decswnonthe  REI0(UK) PLC Proportion shall be final and
enforcement in satisfaction of any pnor judgment,

34 We accept the benefit of the kmitations in clauses 31, 32 and 33 above
on our own behalf and as agent and trustee for each and all other
RE10 (UK) PLC Persons who may or might have been involved tn
delivering the Services

35 This clause shall apply to claims ansing from or under the Services
Contract,

351 You and Other Beneficiaries shall not being any claun against
any RE10 (UK) PLC Person other than the RE10 (UK) PLC
contracting party in respect of less or damage suffered by you or
by Other Beneficiaries arising out of or in connection with the
Services This restriction shall not operate to imit or exclude the
hability of the RE10 (UK) PLC contracting party as a firm or
company for the acts or omissions of any other RE10 (UK) PL.C
Person

352 Any clarm from you or Other Beneficiaries in respect of loss or
damage suffered as a result of ansing from or its connection with
the Services Contract, whether in contract or sort or under statute
or otherwise, must be made

. where Services have been delivered, withm four years of the
date on which the work giving rise to the claim was performed

*  If the Services Contract has been terminated, within four years
of the date of termination (subject to the bullet pamnt above)

s if the loss or damage s suffered as a result of ansing from or in
connection with our unauthonzed disclosure of Confidential
Information, within four years of the date on which the
unauthorized disclosure took place

and n any of these cases that shall be the date when the earliest cause
of action {in contract or under statue or otherwise) shall be deemed to
have accursed m respect of the relevant clarm For the purposes of
this clause a claim shall be made when court or other disputed
resolution proceedings are commenced

Third parties

36 If you breach any of your obligations under the Services Contract there
15 any claim made or threatened agamst us by a third party, you shall
compensate us and reimburse us for and protect us against any loss,
damage, expense, or labilty mcurred by us which results from or
anses from or 1s connected with any such breach and any such claim
If any payment 1s made by you under this clause you shall not seek
recovery of that payment from us at any time In this clause “us™ shall
include all REI0 (UK) PLC Persons and “you™ shall include Other
Benefictanes

Termination

37 Each of us can terminate the Services Contract or suspend 1ts operation
by giving 30 days’ prior notice to the other at any tme Termination or
suspenston under this clause shall be without prejudice to any nights
that may have accrued for neither of us before termination or
suspension and all sums due to us shall become payable in full when
termination or suspension takes effect

38 The following clauses of these General Terms of Business shall survive
expiry or termunation of the Services Contract clauses 4,5, 6,7, 8, 9,
12,14, 17, 19,20, 21,22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36,
38,39,40,41,42,43, 44,45, 46

Data protection

39  The definitions and interpretations 1n the Data Protection Act 1998
(and any subsequent amecndment or re-enactment that does not
substantively change the original enactment) (“the Act™) shall apply to
this clause Where necessary to enable us to deliver the Services, for
such purposes we shall have your authority to process personal data on
your behalf in accordance with this clause Where we do so, we shall
take appropriate techmical and organizational measures designed to
protect against unauthorized or unlawful processing of personat data
and agamnst accidental loss or destruction pf, or damage to, personal
data In particular, we shall act only on your instructions and we shall
comply at all times with the seventh principle in Part ] of Schedule I to
the Act as 1f apphicable to us directly We shall answer your reasonable
enquires to enable you to monitor our compliance with this ¢lause and
we shall not sub—contract our proceedings of personal data {unless to
RE10 (UK) PLC Persons) without your prior written consent,

Notices

40  Any notice to you or us delivered under the Services Contract shall be
m writing and delivered by pre-paid first class post (or pre-pad
overseas equivalent) to or left at our respective addresses appeanng in
the Engagement Letter (or such other address as may be notified in
writing) Notices delivered by post shall be deemed to have arnved

¢+  where posted from and to addresses in the UK, on the second
working day and

s where posted from or to addresses overseas, on the tenth
working day

following the date of posting

Severability

41  Each clause or term of the Services Contract constitutes a separate and
independent provision If any of the provisions of the Services
Contract are judged by any court or authority of competent jurisdiction
to be void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in
full force and effect

Capacity

42 You agree to and accept the provisions of the Services Contract on
your own bechalf and as agent for Other Beneficianes  You shall
procure m such circumstances that any Other Beneficiaries shall act on
the basis that they are a party to the Services Contract, as if they had
ezch signed a copy of the Engagement Letter and agreed to be bound
by t However, you alone shall be responsible for payment of our
Charges

43 We accept your agreement to and acceptance of the terms of the
Services Contract (save for clauses 31, 32 and 33 above) on our own
behalfand 1n so doing we confer benefits on each end all other RE(10)
UK PLC Persons

Law and junisdiction

44  The Services Contract shall be subject to and governed by English law
and all disputes ansing from or under the Services Contract shall be
subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts



Identsfication and Money Laundering Rules

45

In order to comply with the Money Laundering Rules we are required
to identify new chents

You will be provided separately with a request for certam
document which we require before we are able to commence work for
you In addition, we may carry out independent enguires to satisfy the
requirements of Money Laundering Rules

Please note that the Money Laundering Rules require us to disclose
certain matters to SOCA in certain circumstances without reference to
you You acknowledge and accept our legal obligation in this regards
Our duty of confidentiality 15 subject to this obligation

Time recording policy and charging rates
46 | Our usual approach to charging ts to assess the cost of the work done

by reference to the time engaged on your work and our standard
hourly rates current at the time that the work 15 done

462 We record time sn six-minute units and 1if time recorded on any

occasion s less than six or a multiple of six minutes then 1t 1s rounded
up to six or a multiple of six munutes, respectively Time spent on
prepanng the Engagement Letter, compliance with the Money
Laundening Rules and other similar matters 15 chargeable as part of our
engagement.

46 3 The hourly rate 13 an “all-in” figure which includes the profit element

and 15 used in the majority of cases In certain circumstances a higher
rate may be agreed with you and applied when factors such as the
nature of the transaction, its complexity, valug and importance to you,
and the degree, to which we have to give prionty to your work over
that for other chents, will be taken into account

46 4 By way of indication, the ranges of our current standard hourly rates

are
Partners 450
Managers 240
Supervisors 150
Assistants 120

465 In some transactions a thurd party may be lable to you to pay or

contribute to your costs As our chent you are none the less
responsible for our cost We will account to you for any sum that 15
received from the third party




APPENDIX 6

AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statement of the Administrator’s proposals under Paragraph 49 to Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The purpose of administration is set out at paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Act as
follows:

“3 (1) The admunistrator of a Company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph 3(2) and 3(4), the admamstrator of a company must
perform:

(a) His functions 1n the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(b) Where the objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors, the admunistrator has a duty to avoid
unnecessanly harming the interests of the creditors as a whole

(3) The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified
subparagraph
3(2) and 3(4) unless he thinks cither

(a) That 1t is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or

(b) That the objective specified in subparagraph 3(2) and 3(4) would achieve a
better result for the company’s creditors as a whole

(4) The admunistrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph 3(2) and 3(4)) only if:

(a) he thinks that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
objectives specified in subparagraph 3(2) and 3(4)), and

(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interest of the creditors of the company as
a whole.”




AGE CONCERN BARKING & DAGENHAM (IN ADMINISTRATION)

4. The administrators hope that the admimistration process will allow the survival of the
two remaimng operational umts within the chanty and preserve their services for the
elderly in the Barking & Dagenham borough. The survival of these umts will also
result 1n a better outcome for the Chanty’s creditors by mimimizing the employee

claims that would be made 1f the employees were made redundant rather than bemng
transferred to other chanties.

4.1 This objective will be achieved by the Administrators dealing with the Charity’s
assets and affairs as detailed above.

It is proposed that the administration will end by the Chanty going into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, or if there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the Chanty. If the Chanty is placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
1t is proposed that Finbarr O’Connell and Nimush C Patel will be appointed Joint
Liquidators However, creditors may nominate a different hquidator provided
nomination to that effect 1s received before the approval of these proposals.




